

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

KELLIE SAUNDERS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

No. 2022-000007-MM

v

HON. BROCK A. SWARTZLE

MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE AGENCY AND JULIA
DALE,

Defendants.

David M. Blanchard (P67190)
Frances J. Hollander (P82180)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Blanchard & Walker, PLLC
221 N. Main St., Ste. 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 929-4313
Blanchard@bwlawonline.com
Hollander@bwlawonline.com

Shannon W. Husband (P60352)
Laura A. Huggins (P84431)
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Labor Division
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 9-600
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-2200
Husbands1@michigan.gov
HugginsL@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANTS' OCTOBER 12, 2022 RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Procedural history	1
I. A court should consider a class certification motion in conjunction with the complaint.....	3
A. Parties seeking class certification must demonstrate they meet all requirements.	3
B. This Court should only consider Plaintiffs’ procedural due process claims alleging deprivation of property as set forth in their second amended complaint and ignore their newly raised substantive due process claims in their class certification motion.	5
II. Plaintiffs fail to establish all the factors necessary for class certification.....	7
A. Numerosity	7
B. Commonality	8
C. Typicality	9
D. Fair and adequate representation	9
E. Class action superiority	10
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>A & M Supply Co v Microsoft Corp</i> , 252 Mich App 580 (2002)	9
<i>Duskin v Dep’t of Human Services</i> , 304 Mich App 645 (2014)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Goldberg v Kelly</i> , 397 US 254 (1971)	6
<i>Grimes v Van Hook-Williams</i> , 302 Mich App 521 (2013)	5, 6
<i>Henry v Dow Chemical Co</i> , 484 Mich 483 (2009)	4
<i>King v Oakland County Prosecutor</i> , 303 Mich App 222 (2013)	7
<i>Mettler Walloon, LLC v Melrose Twp</i> , 281 Mich App 184 (2008)	6
<i>Michigan Ass’n of Chiropractors v Blue Care Network of Michigan, Inc</i> , 300 Mich App 577 (2013)	5
<i>Northview Const Co v City of St Clair Shores</i> , 395 Mich 497 (1976)	10
<i>Polkton Charter Twp v Pellegrom</i> , 265 Mich App 88 (2005)	5
 Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(4)	1
MCR 2.118(A)(1)	1
MCR 3.501(A)(1)	3
MCR 3.501(A)(1)(e)	3
MCR 3.501(A)(2)	4
